
 

 

 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

A Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at The Holding Room, St. Giles 

Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. on Friday, 13 May 2016 at 10:00 am 

D Kennedy 

Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. WELCOMES   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3. NEW GRANT PREMISES LICENCE -  LITTLE EURO, 10 WELLINGTON 
PLACE   

(Copy herewith)  
 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

The Chair to move: 

“That the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the 

grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 

information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed 

against such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 

12A to such act.” 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

Exempted Under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

Para No:- 

  
 

 



 

 

 PROCEDURES FOR LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 HEARING 

 

 

 Welcome – Chairman welcomes the Applicant, Representors, Responsible Authorities and 

Interested Parties and introduces members of the sub-committee (+ other officers e.g. 

Solicitor, Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer etc). 

 

 Declarations of Interest by Councillors 

 

 Reason for Hearing – to be outlined by the Licensing Officer or the Chair. 

 

 Format of the hearing – an explanation of the format of the proceedings: 

 

1. Applicant (or his/her representative) will address the sub-committee first and put their 

case. 

 

2. The Chair leads an examination of the Applicant’s case. First, the panel may ask 

questions and then the Chair invites Responsible and Interested Parties to participate. 

Questions may only relate to the points made by the applicant. 

 

3. The Representors (and responsible and Interested Parties) then state their case.   

 

4. The Chair leads an examination of the Representor’s case. 

 

Each party will 
[...]
 8 of 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 19

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Section 11 of 19

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

Will you be providing recorded music?

Yes No

Section 12 of 19

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

Will you be providing performances of dance?

Yes No

Section 13 of 19

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF 
DANCE
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance?

Yes No 6



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Section 14 of 19

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Yes No

Section 15 of 19

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

Yes No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

Give timings in 24 hour clock. 
(e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

THURSDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

SATURDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

SUNDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

7



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

On the premises Off the premises Both

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on 
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol 
is for consumption away from the premises 
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for 
consumption on the premises and away 
from the premises select both.

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the ac
[...]
g., 16:00) and only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

TUESDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

WEDNESDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

THURSDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

FRIDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:009



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

SATURDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

SUNDAY

Start End

Start 07:00 End 24:00

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

NONE

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

NONE

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

AS DETAILED BELOW

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV SYSTEM MUST BE MAINTAINED THAT CONFORMS TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998 AND 
MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS & EXPECTATIONS OF THE LICENSING AND POLICE AUTHORITIES. THE SYSTEM MUST OPERATE 
AT ALL TIMES THE PREMISES ARE OPEN. RECORDINGS MUST BE KEPT FOR A MINIMUM OF 28 DAYS. A RESPONSIBLE MEMBER 
OF STAFF  MUST BE TRAINED IN HOW TO USE THE SYSTEM AND RETRIEVAL OF RECORDINGS FOR AN OFFICER OF A 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY. 
 
SPIRITS MUST BE DISPLAYED BEHIND THE SALES POINT 

c) Public safety

TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF CUSTOMERS AND STAFF RISK ASSESSMENTS REQUIRED UNDER SEPARATE LEGISLATION WILL BE 
MAINTAINED AND REGULARLY UPDATED 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE PREMISES LICENCE WILL NOT AUTHORISE THE SALE OR SUPPLY OF BEER, LAGER AND/OR CIDER WITH AN ABV IN 
EXCESS OF 6.5% 
 
AS FAR AS POSSIBLE, BY MANAGEMENT SUPERVISION PATRONS WHO HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH ALCOHOL FOR 
CONSUMTPION OFF THE PREMISES MUST BE DISCOURAGED FROM CONGREATING OUTSIDE THE SHOP 

e) The protection of children from harm

THE PREMISES TO ADOPT A PROTOCOL OF AGE VERIFICATION WHEREBY ANY PERSON WHO DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE 25 
YEARS OF AGE WILL BE REQUIRED TO PRODUCE ID IN THE FORM OF A PASSPORT, PHOTOGRAPHIC DRIVING LICENCE , H M 
FORCES ID CARD OR AN IDENTIFICATION CARD DISPLAYING THE 'PASS' HOLOGRAM LOGO. A WRITTEN RECORD OF STAFF 
TRAINING MUST  BE KEPT.  REFUSALS MUST BE RECORDED AND PRODUCED ON REQUEST OF AN OFFICER FROM A  
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises. 
To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm 
  
Band A - No RV to £4300                         £100.00 
Band B - £4301 to £33000                       £190.00 
Band C - £33001 to £87000                       £315.00 
Band D - £87001 to £125000                     £450.00* 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £635.00* 
  
*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the 
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee   
  
Band D - £87001 to £12500                     £900.00 
Band E - £125001 and over                     £1,905.00 
  
There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls, 
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. Th
[...]
u're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/northampton/apply-1 to upload this file and 
continue with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD 
SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION 
WITH THIS APPLICATION

12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number 1540

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

< Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Next >

13



7

EXITTO STIARED
SERVICE YARD

LTTTLE EUROPE
NTERMNO}.IAL SUPERMARKET

lOWELUNGTON PI.ACE
BARRACK ROAD
NORTHAMPTON

NNl 3RQ

NIGHT SHUTIERS TO FRONT A]{D REAR

PC}RTABLE FIRE APFI.JAT{CES
IN THE AREA OF THE SERVERY:

1X&TRWAIER
IX5rqC{rz

P=PILI-AR

SERVERY
& BACXHTNNG

A= SERVERY MOVED 1M
HALF HEIGHT DOOR FITTED

B=CHILLED BEER

1.5 m TO R/H EDGE

C= INDICITVIE

PORTABLE SALES SHELVING

1:1S@A4

C

14



15



 
Northamptonshire County Council 

 

Public Health & Wellbeing 

Northamptonshire County Council 

County Hall 

Northampton 

NN1 1DF 

w. www.northamptonshire.gov.uk 

t. 01604 368319 

e. phlicensing@northamptonshire.gov.uk 

 

 
        Director of Public Health 
        Northamptonshire County Council 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Ref – licence application in relation to 10 Wellington Place, Barrack Road, Northampton, 
NN1 3RQ. 
 
As a Responsible Authority under the 2003 Licensing Act, the Director of Public Health makes the 
following representations in relation to the above licence application.  
 
These representations relate to the following licensing objectives: 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
 
Our approach 
 
Northamptonshire County Council has begun screening licensing applications against a series of 
indicators relating to alcohol harm.  
 
In order to identify geographical areas in the county which experience significant alcohol harm, the 
Public Health team has identified a number of indicators of alcohol harm and incorporated them 
into a tool which enables us to compare small geographical areas (Lower Layer Super Output 
Areas – LSOAs) with other geographical areas with a similar sized population across the county 
and rank them accordingly. The County is made up of 422 such LSOAs while Northampton 
Borough is made up of 133 LSOAs.  
 
The indicators used include data in relation to: 

 Alcohol liaison nurse service data 

 Presentations to Accident & Emergency (A&E) departments with a recorded link to alcohol 

 Violent crimes involving alcohol or with an identified link to a licensed premises 

 Children’s social care data with alcohol misuse identified in relation to an adult in the 
household 

 Alcohol / substance misuse treatment client data, where alcohol misuse is identified 

 Extent of existing licensed premises in the location of the area 
(More information about the data used is included in the attached appendix) 
 
 
 
 

16



 

Alcohol harm – LSOA Northampton 021C (E01027153) 
 
The premises to which this licence application relates is contained within the LSOA referred to as 
Northampton 021C (E01027153) 
 
Based on our rankings of alcohol harm, this LSOA is ranked number 1 of 133 LSOAs in 
Northampton Borough and number 1 of 422 LSOAs in the county (where 1 indicates the 
highest levels of alcohol harm).  
 
Specifically: 
 
The number of patients seen by the Alcohol Liaison Nurse during an admission to 
Northampton General Hospital or Kettering General Hospital (rate per 1000 people) is the hi
[...]
ampton 021C 
Rate per 1000 
People in the 

LSOA 

County 
Rank (Out 

of 422) 

District 
Rank (Out 

of 133) 

Alcohol Liaison Nurse (Single Admission) 5.93 2 1 

Alcohol Liaison Nurse (Multiple Admissions) 0.99 9 1 

Presentations to A+E 11.36 5 4 

Violent Crimes 39.51 8 4 

Children's Initial Assessments 2.47 118 51 

Clients (Alcohol Any) 28.64 1 1 

Clients (Alcohol Primary) 19.75 1 1 

Clients (Alcohol Any with Children) 1.98 11 4 

Clients (Alcohol Primary with Children) 1.48 20 10 

Current Licences (On or Both) 4.44 37 10 

Current Licences (Off or Both) 3.46 42 9 
Rates per 1000 people have been calculated based on the LSOA population estimates 2013. 

The number of existing alcohol licences (both indicators) in the LSOA falls within the top 10% of all 

LSOAs in the county, but is not one of the highest.  This is likely to be because it is a geographically 

small LSOA with a high density of people.  When considering the number of licensed premises within 

a 1km radius of the postcode of the proposed premise, the numbers are very high: 

- 208 premises licensed to sell alcohol, of which 60 are off licences. 

The following map shows the location of the LSOA and the location of existing premises licensed to 

sell alcohol in the immediate vicinity. 

19



 

 

20



Indicator Definitions 

Alcohol Liaison Nurse (Single Admission) 

The number of patients seen by the Alcohol Liaison Nurse during an admission to Northampton 

General Hospital or Kettering General Hospital.  Patients with a single admission during the time 

period. 

(Jan 2014-April 2015) 

Alcohol Liaison Nurse (Multiple Admissions) 

The number of patients seen by the Alcohol Liaison Nurse during an admission to Northampton 

General Hospital or Kettering General Hospital.  Patients with multiple admissions during the time 

period. 

(Jan 2014-April 2015) 

Presentations to A+E 

The number of people that have presented to Accident and Emergency at Northampton General 

Hospital, Ket
[...]
 off, the premises. 

(Central Licensing Unit as of January 2016, South Northamptonshire Council and Northampton 

Borough Council as of November 2015) 

Current Licences (Off or Both) 

The number of premises licensed to sell alcohol off, or both on and off, the premises. 

(Central Licensing Unit as of January 2016, South Northamptonshire Council and Northampton 

Borough Council as of November 2015) 

 

22



Objection 1 

From: Charles Brown  

Sent: 13 April 2016 12:51 

To: Stevens Lee 

Subject: Sales of alcohol Barrack Road 

I am e-mailing you with my concerns over the application to sell alcohol from a premises in the 

Barrack Road (near Marble Arch). I would be totally against this bearing in mind this is an alcohol 

free area.  

In the past before the Night Shelter moved to the end of Bailiff Street it was horrendous working in 

the area with beer cans and rubbish in the streets. With the cooperation of the Night Shelter, the 

Police and the local premises owners we managed to control the situation, and when  the Night 

Shelter moved it made working in the area even better. I understand the Hope Centre is re-opening 

in Ash Street with more people about, with more alcohol available I feel this would be a backward 

step for people living and working in the here.. 

Charles Brown 

Director 

Glass Northampton Limited 

25-29 Bailiff Street, Northampton, NN1 3DX 

 

Objection 2 

From: Stevens Chris [mailto:Chris.Stevens@northants.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: 18 April 2016 10:04 

To: Stevens Lee; Williams Rodney; Louise Faulkner 

Cc:  

Subject: RE: new off licence 

 Louise, 

 Please see the below representation from a stakeholder in the local community. I am looking at the 

representation as being on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and 

the Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 Theresa, could you please forward any correspondence and supporting documentation on to Louise 

using the email address listed above. 

 
[...]
e verge of eviction for 

alcohol misuse, street drinking, anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of this proposed off licence.  

Prior to the work we have done around street drinking with the local shops etc we had daily incidents 

of customers urinating in the street, threatening shop keepers, my staff having to go and get drunken 

customers off the street or road.  

Without directly quoting from customers files I am unsure how I can give you hard evidence. Apart 

from the calls that are made either to the police or to us from local businesses.  

We have only just got the ASB and street drinking under some control and another off licence comes 

up 

Theresa Kelly 

Service Manager 

NAASH 

35 - 37 Campbell Street 

Northampton 

NN1 3DS 

 

  

 Objection 3 

Email: Wed 20/04/2016 10:04 

Stevens Chris <Chris.Stevens@northants.pnn.police.uk> 

Louise, 

After consulting with my local Safer Community Team colleagues, I wish to register an objection to 

this application on behalf of the Chief Constable of Northamptonshire Police.  

This objection is on the basis of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the 

Prevention of Public Nuisance. The objection will centre around the fact that this area is one that 

attracts a large number of anti-social behaviour and violence issues and that the presence of this off-

licence will lead to an increase in this and jeopardise public safety, and lead to a rise in crime and 

disorder. 

Thanks 

Chris 

Police Constable 1432 Chris Stevens 

Northamptonshire Police Licensing Officer 

25



 

Prevention and Community Protection 

The Guildhall 

St Giles Square 

Northampton 

NN1 1DE 

  Telephone 101 extension 345730 

  Mobex: 778816  /  07557778816  

  chris.stevens@northants.pnn.police.uk 

 

 Objection 4 

From: PHlicensing [mailto:PHlicensing@northamptonshire.gov.uk]  

Sent: 18 April 2016 13:10 

To: Licensing 

Subject: RE: NBC New Grant - 10 Wellington Place LDR: 21/04/2016 

Good Afternoon, 

Please find attached Public Health’s representation and supporting evidence with regards to 

the above licence application 

I would be grateful if you could confirm receipt of this email. 

Thank you. 

Kind Regards, 

Carla Mulchrone  

Data Technician 

Business Intelligence and Performance Improvement 

Northamptonshire County Council 

County Hall 

Tel: 01604 368319 

Email: phlicensing@northamptonshire.gov.uk 

 

 

26

mailto:chris.stevens@northants.pnn.police.uk
mailto:PHlicensing@northamptonshire.gov.uk
mailto:phlicensing@northamptonshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 New Grant Premises Licence -  Little Euro, 10 Wellington Place
	LITTLE EUROPE REVISED PLAN
	Location Map
	FINAL Public health representation 10 Wellington Place Nton Apr16
	Northampton 021C Final Apr16
	Summary Objections






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 13 May 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 13 May 2016 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Sargeant(Chair) Hill and Caswell 

 
 

1. WELCOMES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the subcommittee,  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

3. NEW GRANT PREMISES LICENCE -  LITTLE EURO, 10 WELLINGTON PLACE 

Introduction 
 
It was advised that on 22nd March 2016 Northampton Borough Council received an 
application for the new grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Little Europe, 10 
Wellington Place, Barrack Road, Northampton. 
. 
The application was submitted by John Birch, agent for the applicant Kastytis Nauburys. 
 
The application requested a Premises Licence for the off sales of alcohol between the hours 
of 07:00am to midnight Monday – Sunday. 
 
Obligatory notices with regard to the requested application were displayed on the premises 
and in the local newspaper. 
 
4 objections were received to this application from a local business, public health NCC, 
Northamptonshire Police and from the NASH organisation.  These objections were based on 
a combination of all four of the licensing objectives, being prevention of public nuisance, 
public safety, prevention of crime and disorder, protection of children from harm. 
 
It was advised that there was information omitted from the agenda relating to email 
correspondence with the police detailing some conditions and a reduction in hours agreed.  
The additional agreements are for a reduction in the hours for the sale of alcohol to start at 
10:00am instead of 07:00am along with end time of 11pm instead of 00:00 hrs 
 
- No sales of canned or bottled beer, lager or cider of less than two 
- No supply or sale of spirits in quantities of less than 35cl (this will not apply to wine) 
-Repositioning of the servery counter 
 
The police also supplied an additional statement from Sergeant Rod Williams and photos 
which was produced to the subcommittee. 
John Birch represented the applicant and addressed the sub-committee first and put forward 
the case for the application. 
 
John Birch also supplied a copy of the Luton Matrix which was produced to the 
subcommittee. 
.  
 
Each representor was then given the opportunity to present their objection to the application. 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 13 May 2016 

 
The Applicant 
 
John Birch addressed the subcommittee. He referred to an email correspondence between 
himself and the police and asked the subcommittee to review this so that they can see how 
the negotiation process worked. Alcohol represents 20% of overall sales and make up 20% 
of the display. It was advised that cans of lager, beer and cider over 6% abv would not be 
sold on the premises and the sale of alcohol would only be permitted between 10am and 
11pm. It was also advised that would not sell small bottles of spirits, operate a challenge 25 
system, have CCTV on the premises and provide full staff training and a refusals register. 
Mr Birch stated that Sargeant Williams’ issues seems to stem from street drinking however if 
you reduce the start time to 10am and refuse to sell cans above 6% this would deter street 
drinkers. Mr Birch also stated that he would have like to have met public health. It was 
advised that the premier shop on Regent Street has had no issues with street drinkers as it 
does not sell alcohol with a high abv percentage. Mr Birch advised that subcommittee that 
he believes the premises has made a strong effort to deter street drinkers by consulting the 
police and amending its application.  
 
In response to questions from the representor Mr Birch stated that the principal alcohol 
market is residents of the area. 
 
The Representor 
 
Sergeant Williams addressed the subcommittee and advised that a number of objections 
have been received by residents in that area regarding the number of street drinkers and 
stated that people feel intimidated.  
 
In response to questions from the applicant Sergeant Williams responded as below 

 Public housing was included in his statement to show concentration in the area.  

 The front of Little Europe faces the Barrack road and on the left is Marble arch which 
is an area frequented by street drinkers.  

 
In response to questions from the committee the representor responded as below 
 

 That the submission of the objection from the ward councillor was too late 

 A meeting was held at Oasis house regarding street drinking in the area.  

 That the police do not have to hand the number of premises called in for review in the 
area. 

 
PC Chris Stevens addressed the subcommittee. He outlined the nature of his objection to 
the application under crime and disorder / public safety and public nuisance objectives and 
referred to para 9.12 of the Section 182 guidance whereby the police are deemed to be the 
essential source of advice and information on the impact and potential impact of licensable 
activities particularly on the crime and disorder objective.   It was advised that the proximity 
of Oasis house will encourage the street drinkers to attend the premises to buy alcohol and 
therefore have an impact on anti-social behaviour in the area which will cause public 
nuisance / impact on public safety.  PC Stevens stated that the presence of this premises 
will have a clear impact on safety of the public. The interest of the community should be 
placed before interest of business owner. 
 
In response to questions from the subcommittee the representor responded as below 

 Research and statistics show increase of alcohol in an area make it more readily 
available, push prices of alcohol down and therefore increase attractiveness of 
alcohol in that area. 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 13 May 2016 

 There is an academy school on St George’s Street which is in close proximity to the 
premises. 

 All premises that were visited in the area were selling high strength alcohol and one 
took them off the shelf. 

 PC Stevens referred to Para 13.33 of the Section 182 Guidance whereby he stated 
that whilst there is no cumulative impact policy in the area the grant of the premises 
licence will negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives and 
this was supported by increased ASB/Crime and Disorder 

 
Dr Peter Barker Assistant Director of Public Health NCC addressed the subcommittee. He 
stated that a series of alcohol harm indicators were constructed which ranks the 
geographical region where Little Euro is based as number one in Northampton for alcohol 
related harm. The data supplied as part of the objection confirmed that the locality of the 
little Europe was within an area where key indicators were ranked number 1 in the district of 
northamptonshire for four issues, namely alcohol liaison nurse (single admission), alcohol 
liaison nurse (multiple admission), clients (alcohol any) and clients (alcohol primary) It was 
advised that the Public Health feel the granting of the licence would exacerbate the alcohol 
related harm problem adding to the burden in the area which will not promote the licensing 
objectives of prevention of crime and disorder notr protection of children from harm 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
 
Mr Birch stated that he hoped the subcommittee would agree that conditions imposed on 
licences have historically proved to deter street drinkers. He also stated that he accepts 
concerns of police as the area is in a bad way and he accepted the concerns of the police. 
 
He stated that the conditions on the licence would deter street drinkers  and SIA door staff 
could attend for informal training  
 
He referred to the Luton matix whereby their policy did contain “stress areas” and that 
Northampton policy does not mention such areas and hence  the members should look at 
that on its own.  
 
 
Summing up by the Represent 
 
PC Stevens stated that the negative cumulative impact must be looked at and that Public 
Health has advised that the granting of the premises licence will have negative cumulative 
impact on the area. He also stated that the premises could trade as an alcohol free business 
as 80% of its sales are alcohol free. 
 
The subcommittee retired to deliberate at 11:00 
 
The subcommittee reconvened at 12:12 
 
 
Decision 
 
The application has come to the committee as a result of an objection from the Police under 

the licensing objectives of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and public 

safety and Northamptonshire County Council Public Health under the licensing objectives of 

prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm, a Local 

Business and NAASH under prevention of public nuisance and public safety 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 13 May 2016 

The committee heard detailed representations from the applicant and its representative and 

those from the Police and Northamptonshire County Council Public Health and written 

objections from the local business and NAASH before coming to a determination pursuant to 

section 18 licensing act 2003. 

The committee also considered its own statement of Licensing Policy 

The committee have decided unanimously to reject the premises licence application. 

The Sub-Committee received legal advice in terms of: 

1) The licensing objectives 

2) The legal test to be applied 

3) The options available to the committee 

4) Section 182 guidance 

 

 

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 

1) To promote the prevention of public nuisance objective 

2) To promote the prevention of crime and disorder objective 

3) Whilst there is no cumulative impact zone in Northampton the committee were of the 

view that there would on an balance of probability  cause a negative cumulative 

impact   on one or more of the licensing objectives namely, public nuisance and crime  

and disorder if the application was granted as per paragraph 13.33 of section 182 

guidance 

4) The representations from Northamptonshire health where the data supplied with 

regards to lower layer super output area – lsoa’s showed that the proposed locality of 

the premises is 1st for the Borough of Northampton for alcohol liaison nurse  (single 

admission), alcohol liaison nurse (multiple admission), alcohol (primary)  

5) The proposed area is as advocated by the police a “hot spot” for street drinkers which 

will not promote the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and 

prevention of public nuisance. 

6) Paragraph 9.12 of the section 182 guidance where the police are deemed to be the 

main source for advice and information regarding the crime and disorder objective. 

7) The close proximity of Oasis Centre / Hope Centre /NAASH who assist vulnerable 

persons to the applicants premises relating to alcohol dependence amongst others. 

The committee would also like to take this opportunity to advise the police that during the 

course of this hearing it was heard that some of the premises in the locality of barrack road 

have contravened the licensing objectives and therefore the police ought to be in liaison with 



 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes - Friday, 13 May 2016 

the licensing authority seeking a review of those premises licences.  

Any persons aggrieved by this decision has a right of appeal to the magistrates court no 

later than 21 days from the date of being notified of this decision 

 
This Notice Dated 13/05/2016  
  
 

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

M8274 
 


